

**Sanjay Kumar Vs Rakesh Kumar Butel No.235**

**CS. No. 57 of 2023**

**14.07.2025 Present:** Ms. Gitanjali and Ms. Yamini, counsels for the plaintiff.

None for the defendant.

In pursuance to the summons issued to the witnesses, Sh. Pardeep Lakhnopal, Advocate, Palampur, Kangra, PW-3 is served for today and he is present in person.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the plaintiff submitted that two Advocates namely Sh. Kapil Dev Sood, Sr. Advocate and Sh. O.P. Thakur have expired and due to demise of these Advocates, the original counsel is not in a position to attend the Court.

In view of this, the case is adjourned for next date of hearing and the road and diet money deposited towards for securing the presence of the witness be released to him. Sh. Pradeep Lakhnopal, is discharged for today, only.

Let fresh steps be taken for summoning the witnesses and all the witnesses summoned for today be summoned again for the date to be fixed by learned Additional Registrar (Judicial).

July, 14,2025  
(g.m)

(Harish Sharma)  
Registrar (Judicial)